The Political Economy of the
United Nations Security Council

Money and Influence

JAMES RAYMOND VREELAND

Georgetown University

AXEL DREHER
Heidelberg University

mx cAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS



Contents

Figures
Tables

Acknowledgments

1. Money and Politics on the International Stage

1.1  Trading Favors

1.2 Do UNSC Votes Matter?

1.3 Do UN Ambassadors Have Political Leverage over
Bilateral and Multilateral Channels of Influence?

1.4 What Are the Consequences of Politically Motivated
Aid?

1.5 Plan of the Book

2. A Theory of Trading Security Council Votes for Aid

2.1 Introducing a Logic of Trading Favors on the
International Stage

2.2 The Vote-Aid Trade Game

2.3 The Extended Form Game and Payoffs
2.3.1 No Request or No Offer
2.3.2 The Vote-Aid Trade Subgame
2.3.3 The Vote-Aid Trade Payoffs

2.4 A Solution to the Game
2.4.1 To Cut or to Disburse
2.4.2 To Comply or to Defect
2.4.3 To Offer or Not
2.4.4 To Request or Not

2.5 Summarizing Equilibrium Strategies

2.6  Archetypes: Too Close, Too Far, and just Right
2.6.1 Too Close

page ix
Xi

XIil

1
1

17

26
27

35

35
38
40
41

41

42
42
43
43
44
46
47
48
48



vi

Contents

2.6.2 Or Too Far 49
2.6.3 Just Right 49
2.7 Changing the Value of the Vote and the Reputation
Cost 50
2.8 Legitimizing Forceful Foreign Policy 51
2.8.1 Openly Paying Off UNSC Members 52
2.8.2 Obfuscation: Laundering Dirty Politics 54
2.8.3 Reputational Paradox 56
2.9 Testable Hypotheses 57
Appendix 2.1: A More Elegant Solution 59
Examples of Punishments, Threats, and Rewards 62
3.1 Types of Examples 62
3.2 Zimbabwe 1992 63
3.3  Yemen 1990 67
3.4  Zaire 1990-1991 69
3.5 So Close: Overdetermined Cases 71
3.6 And So Far: The Exception that "Proves the Rule" 73
3.7 Great Powers and Emerging Markets 76
3.8 Resolution 1441 and the Three Types: Too Close,
Too Far, and Just Right 80
3.9 Circumstantial Evidence 85
3.10 Addressing Skepticism 91
Who Wins Election to Represent the World? 94
4.1  Myths versus Reality 94
4.2 The UNSC Election Rules 98
4.3 Conjectures 105
4.3.1 The UN Charter: International Peace and
Security 107
4.3.2 Foreign Assistance 110
4.3.3 Power: A Realist View 113
4.3.4 Historical, Political, and Religious Connections 115
4.3.5 Taking Turns 116
4.3.6 Summary 116
4.4  The Statistical Model 119
4.5 Year, Country, and Cold War Effects 121
4.6 Model Estimation 123
4.7  Discussion of the Results 126
4.7.1 Commitment to Peace 127
4.7.2 Foreign Aid and Multilateral Lending 128
4.7.3 International Power and Political Connections 129

4.7.4 Colonial Heritage, Political Ideology, Religion,
and Corruption 132



Contents

4.8

4.7.5 Turn-Taking and Rotation
The Way Forward

Appendix 4.1: Election Probabilities

5. Statistical Evidence of Trading Finance for Favors

5.1
5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6
5.7

5.8

Introduction

Background on Bilateral Aid: The United States, Japan,

Germany, the United Kingdom, and France
Background on Multilateral Organizations: The IMF,
the World Bank, the UN, and Regional Development
Banks

Measuring the Effect of UNSC Membership
Addressing Potential Problems of UNSC Selection Bias
The Africa Solution

Data, Methods, and Analysis

5.7.1 Bilateral Aid

5.7.2 IMF and World Bank Programs

5.7.3 The UN

5.7.4 Regional Development Banks

5.7.5 Targeting Swing Voters

5.7.6 Voting Behavior on the UNSC

Conclusion: Summarizing the Main Findings

Appendix 5.1: Describing the Data Used in this Chapter

6. Consequences of Politically Motivated Aid

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

Does Foreign Aid Help or Hurt?
The Foreign Aid Debate
Pernicious Effects

A Conservative Analysis

Results

Democracy versus Dictatorship
Conclusion

Appendix 6.1: Describing the Data Used in this Chapter
7. Reforming the UNSC

7.1
7.2
7.3

7.4

And the World Will Live as One?

Cooperation and Sacrifice

Reforming Representation

7.3.1 Adding Elected Members

7.3.2 Adding Permanent Members without Veto Power
7.3.3 Adding Permanent Members with Veto Power
Representation, Accountability, and Term Limits

References
Author Index
Subject Index

Vil

133
133
135

137
137

137

139
141
143
147
148
149
157
165
169
175
181
184
186

188
188
192
194
198
201
209
218
219

220
220
222
229
229
231
232
233

243
271
279



