## **The Political Economy of the United Nations Security Council**

## Money and Influence

## JAMES RAYMOND VREELAND

Georgetown University

**AXEL DREHER** 

Heidelberg University



## **Contents**

Figures			page ix	
Tables				
Ac	Acknowledgments			
1.	Money and Politics on the International Stage		1	
	1.1	•	1	
	1.2	Do UNSC Votes Matter?	6	
	1.3	Do UN Ambassadors Have Political Leverage over		
		Bilateral and Multilateral Channels of Influence?	17	
	1.4	What Are the Consequences of Politically Motivated		
		Aid?	26	
	1.5	Plan of the Book	27	
2.	A Theory of Trading Security Council Votes for Aid		35	
	2.1	Introducing a Logic of Trading Favors on the		
		International Stage	35	
	2.2	9	38	
	2.3	The Extended Form Game and Payoffs	40	
		2.3.1 No Request or No Offer	41	
		2.3.2 The Vote-Aid Trade Subgame	41	
		2.3.3 The Vote-Aid Trade Payoffs	42	
	2.4		42	
		2.4.1 To Cut or to Disburse	43	
		2.4.2 To Comply or to Defect	43	
		2.4.3 To Offer or Not	44	
		2.4.4 To Request or Not	46	
	2.5	Summarizing Equilibrium Strategies	47	
	2.6	Archetypes: Too Close, Too Far, and just Right	48	
		2.6.1 Too Close	18	

vi Contents

		2.6.2 Or Too Far	49
		2.6.3 Just Right	49
	2.7	Changing the Value of the Vote and the Reputation	
		Cost	50
	2.8	Legitimizing Forceful Foreign Policy	51
		2.8.1 Openly Paying Off UNSC Members	52
		2.8.2 Obfuscation: Laundering Dirty Politics	54
		2.8.3 Reputational Paradox	56
	2.9	Testable Hypotheses	57
	App	endix 2.1: A More Elegant Solution	59
3.	Exar	mples of Punishments, Threats, and Rewards	62
	3.1	Types of Examples	62
	3.2	Zimbabwe 1992	63
	3.3	Yemen 1990	67
	3.4	Zaire 1990-1991	69
	3.5	So Close: Overdetermined Cases	71
	3.6	And So Far: The Exception that "Proves the Rule"	73
	3.7	Great Powers and Emerging Markets	76
	3.8	Resolution 1441 and the Three Types: Too Close,	
		Too Far, and Just Right	80
	3.9	Circumstantial Evidence	85
	3.10	Addressing Skepticism	91
4.	Who	Wins Election to Represent the World?	94
	4.1	Myths versus Reality	94
	4.2	The UNSC Election Rules	98
	4.3	Conjectures	105
		4.3.1 The UN Charter: International Peace and	
		Security	107
		4.3.2 Foreign Assistance	110
		4.3.3 Power: A Realist View	113
		4.3.4 Historical, Political, and Religious Connections	115
		4.3.5 Taking Turns	116
		4.3.6 Summary	116
	4.4	The Statistical Model	119
	4.5	Year, Country, and Cold War Effects	121
	4.6	Model Estimation	123
	4.7	Discussion of the Results	126
		4.7.1 Commitment to Peace	127
		4.7.2 Foreign Aid and Multilateral Lending	128
		4.7.3 International Power and Political Connections	129
		4.7.4 Colonial Heritage, Political Ideology, Religion,	
		and Comuntion	132

Contents vii

		4.7.5 Turn-Taking and Rotation	133
	4.8	The Way Forward	133
	App	endix 4.1: Election Probabilities	135
5.	Statistical Evidence of Trading Finance for Favors		
	5.1	Introduction	137
	5.2	Background on Bilateral Aid: The United States, Japan,	
		Germany, the United Kingdom, and France	137
	5.3	Background on Multilateral Organizations: The IMF,	
		the World Bank, the UN, and Regional Development	
		Banks	139
	5.4	Measuring the Effect of UNSC Membership	141
	5.5	Addressing Potential Problems of UNSC Selection Bias	143
	5.6	The Africa Solution	147
	5.7	Data, Methods, and Analysis	148
		5.7.1 Bilateral Aid	149
		5.7.2 IMF and World Bank Programs	157
		5.7.3 The UN	165
		5.7.4 Regional Development Banks	169
		5.7.5 Targeting Swing Voters	175
	<i>5</i> 0	5.7.6 Voting Behavior on the UNSC	181
	5.8	Conclusion: Summarizing the Main Findings	184
		endix 5.1: Describing the Data Used in this Chapter	186
6.	Consequences of Politically Motivated Aid		188
	6.1	Does Foreign Aid Help or Hurt?	188
	6.2	The Foreign Aid Debate	192
	6.3		194
	6.4	A Conservative Analysis	198
	6.5	Results	201
	6.6	Democracy versus Dictatorship	209
	6.7	Conclusion	218
	Appendix 6.1: Describing the Data Used in this Chapter		219
7.		orming the UNSC	220
	7.1		220
	7.2	Cooperation and Sacrifice	222
	7.3	Reforming Representation	229
		7.3.1 Adding Elected Members	229
		7.3.2 Adding Permanent Members without Veto Power	231
		7.3.3 Adding Permanent Members with Veto Power	232
	7.4	Representation, Accountability, and Term Limits	233
Re	ferenc	ces	243
Au	luthor Index		271
Sui	ubiect Index		279